

Nos. 11-393 & 11-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY ON SEVERABILITY**

SHEREE R. KANNER
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
MICHAEL D. KASS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

(additional amicus representatives listed on inside cover)

Additional amicus representatives:

MELINDA REID HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
American Hospital
Association
325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1100

BARBARA EYMAN, General
Counsel
National Association of Public
Hospitals and Health Systems
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-0100

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS
Federation of American
Hospitals
801 Pennsylvania Ave.
Suite 245
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-1521

IVY BAER
FRANK R. TRINITY
Association of American
Medical Colleges
2450 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 828-0499

Additional counsel:

SEAN MAROTTA*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

**Admitted in New Jersey and
New York; Washington, D.C.
admission pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE AND DE- CLINE TO REACH SEVERABILITY	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE SEVERABILITY ITSELF RATHER THAN REMAND.....	5
III. IF THE MANDATE FALLS, CERTAIN OF THE ACA’S MEDICARE AND MEDICAID FUNDING REDUCTIONS AND PENALTIES SHOULD FALL TOO.....	8
A. DSH Cuts.....	10
B. The Readmissions Program	16
C. The “Productivity Adjustment” And Market-Basket Cuts	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	7, 9, 10, 22
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	9
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	8
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	8
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	8
<i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9
<i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-17(a)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1315a	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(B)(xii)	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(b)(3)(B)(xi).....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(q)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(2)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(2)(B)(i).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(f)(7).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4(f)(7)(B)(i)	13
42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(C).....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, pts. 1-2 (2009)	15, 16, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. 1 (2010)	15
S. 1796, 111th Cong. (2009)	21
155 Cong. Rec. S11092 (daily ed. Nov. 4, 2009)	20
155 Cong. Rec. S12135 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009).....	18
155 Cong. Rec. S13663 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2009).....	18
156 Cong. Rec. H2204 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2010).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

*Achieving Health Reform’s Ultimate Goal:
How Successful Health Systems Keep Costs
Low and Quality High: Hearing Before S.
Special Comm. On Aging,
111th Cong. 110 (2009)..... 18*

*Overcoming Rural Health Care Barriers: Use
of Innovative Wireless Health Technology
Solutions: Hearing Before the Subcomm.
on Health of the H. Comm. on Veterans’
Affairs, 111th Cong. 13 (2010)..... 17*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Hospital Ass’n, *Examining the
Drivers of Readmissions & Reducing
Unnecessary Readmissions for Better
Patient Care* (Sept. 2011)..... 17

American Hospital Ass’n, *Summary of 2010
Health Care Reform Legislation*
(Apr. 19, 2010).....12, 13, 16

M. Buttgens *et al.*, Robert Wood Johnson
Foundation, *Why the Individual Mandate
Matters* (Dec. 2010)12, 22

L. Fishman and J.D. Bentley, *The Evolution of
Support for Safety-Net Hospitals*, *Health
Affairs* (July 1997) 11

Health Industry Distributors Ass’n,
*Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments,
Health Care Reform* (Sept. 2010)11, 12

D. Herszenhorn & S. Stolberg, *Health Deals
Could Harbor Hidden Costs*, *N.Y. Times*,
July 7, 2009 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

M. Janiszewsk, <i>Responding to Reform, 5 Strategies for Reinventing the Revenue Cycle</i> , hfm Magazine (May 2011)	22
Kaiser Health News, <i>KHN Used CMS Readmission Rates And Patients' Income For Analysis</i> (Dec. 19, 2011)	19
K. Koster, <i>In the Eye of the Storm</i> (Mar. 1, 2011)	6
M. LaPointe, <i>Health Care Reform in Limbo</i> (Oct. 5, 2011)	7
N. Levey, <i>Hospitals Give Health Reform a Boost</i> , L.A. Times, July 9, 2009	16
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm'n, <i>Report to the Congress: Promoting Greater Efficiency in Medicare</i> (June 2007)	16
NAPH, <i>2009 Annual Survey: Safety Net Hospitals and Health Systems Fulfill Mission in Uncertain Times</i> (Feb. 2011)	11
National Health Policy Forum, <i>The Basics: Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital Payments</i> (June 15, 2009)	10, 11
K. Nocera, <i>SCOTUS Causes States to Hit Pause</i> , Politico, Nov. 28, 2011	7
J. Reichard, <i>Biden Announces Deal With Hospitals to Cut Medicare, Medicaid Payments by \$155 Billion</i> , CQ Healthbeat, July 8, 2009	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

B. Semro, The Bell Policy Center, <i>Potential Impacts of New Federal Policies on Provider Reimbursement Rates</i> (Nov. 1, 2011)	20
White House Fact Sheet, <i>Paying for Health Care Reform</i> (June 13, 2009)	15
